504527114 08/30/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4573820

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TECHNISCHE UNIVERSITEIT DELFT	08/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VSPARTICLE HOLDING B.V.	
Street Address:	MOLENGRAAFFSINGEL 10	
City:	DELFT	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	2629 JD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14447143

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (505)243-2542

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5059981500

Email: docketing@peacocklaw.com, lhessinger@peacocklaw.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY D. MYERS

Address Line 1: 201 THIRD STREET NW, SUITE 1340
Address Line 4: ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30394-1268	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY D. MYERS	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey D. Myers/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=170804 LS 48746 US-WO - In TU Delft - Assignment executed#page1.tif source=170804 LS 48746 US-WO - In TU Delft - Assignment executed#page2.tif

PATENT 504527114 REEL: 043451 FRAME: 0923

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

Inventors:

Andreas Schmidt-Ott, Tobias Vincent Pfeiffer

Patentee/Owner:

Technische Universiteit Delft

For valuable consideration received or to be received, Technische Universiteit Delft (hereinafter "Assigner"), a Netherlands corporation, whose address is Stevinweg 1, 2628 CN Delft, The Netherlands, hereby gifts or sells, assigns and transfers unto VSParticle Holding B.V. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Netherlands corporation, whose address is Molengraaffsingel 10, 2629 JD Delft, the Netherlands, the entire interest for the United States of America and for all foreign countries, including all rights of priority under the international conventions and treaties for U.S. Patent Application No. 14/447,143, entitled "Spark Ablation Device, filed on July 30, 2014.

Assignor/Owner hereby assigns and conveys to Assignee all title and interest in each identified patent and in all other applications based thereon, including all types of continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue, and reexamination applications, and in all Letters Patent that issue from any such applications. Assignor/Owner agrees to promptly execute and deliver to Assignee any and all documents required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications and Letters Patent on the above-named Inventions, and equivalent applications or Letters Patent in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable as Assignee may determine in Assignee's sole discretion.

Assignor/Owner hereby vests and confirms in Assignee the legal and equitable title and full use and benefit of the above-identified Letters Patent.

Assignor/Owner further agrees that this Assignment of the above-identified Letters Patent cover all processes, specifications, procedures, techniques and other knowledge and information now or hereafter known to Inventor and Assignor/Owner which are not in the public domain and which relate to the Invention, its manufacture, uses or embodiments, (the "Related Know-How"). Assignor/Owner shall disclose to Assignee all Related Know-How now or hereafter Assigned from Inventor to Assignor/Owner and in Assignor/Owner possession.

1

PATENT REEL: 043451 FRAME: 0924

all in a second

Upon request from Assignee, the Assignor/Owner shall promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Invention and any patent applications thereon, as may be known or accessible to Assignor/Owner. Assignor/Owner agrees to testify as to the same in any inter-parties proceeding related thereto.

Assignor/Owner's rights in the Inventions and Related Know-How and any patent applications and Letters Patent thereon have not been previously assigned, mortgaged or otherwise encumbered, and Assignor/Owner warrants that Assignor/Owner has full right, power and authority to assign all such rights to Assignee.

Assignor/Owner hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the patent offices of all foreign countries, to issue to Assignee such replacement Letters Patent as may be granted on all patents assigned hereby.

Technische Universiteit Delft

Name: 405.1144415

Title Diversion Uston Salan Centre